Reference Design
UCC38C42 25-Watt Self-Resonant
Reset Forward Converter
Reference Design
2 UCC38C42 25-Watt Self-Resonant Reset Forward Converter
UCC38C42 25-Watt Self-Resonant Reset Forward
Converter
Lisa Dinwoodie Power Supply Control Products

CH 4.
20 mV/div.
500 mV/div.
7 Caution
This reference design contains high-voltage levels, those exceeding 75 V. These voltages are present at, but
not limited to, the drain node of the primary switch MOSFET. Proper precautions must be taken when working
with modules built to this design. Serious injury can occur if proper safety precautions are not followed.
8 References
UCC38C42 Data Sheet, BiCMOS Low-power Current-mode PWM Controller, TI Literature number SLUS458B.
Andreycak, Bill, The UCC38C42 Family of High-Speed, BiCMOS Current Mode PWM Controllers, TI Literature
Number SLUA257.
9 UCC38C42 25-Watt Self-Resonant Reset Forward Converter
9 List of Materials
Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part Number
Capacitor C1 1 Ceramic, 4.7 µF, ±20%, 100 V, X7R, CKG57D TDK CKG57DX7R2A475M
C2 1 Ceramic, 2.2 µF, +80%/–20%, 10 V, Y5V, 0603 TDK C1608Y5V1A225Z
C3, C12 2 Ceramic, 10 µF, ±20%, 10 V, X5R, 1206 TDK C3216X5R1A106M
C4, C5 2 Ceramic, 2200 pF, ±10%, 100 V, X7R, 0805 TDK C2012X7R2A222K
C6, C7, C9, C20,
C21, C22, C23, C24
8 Ceramic, 47 µF, ±10%, 6.3 V, X5R, 1210 TDK C3225X5R0J476M
C8 1 Ceramic, 470 pF, ±5%, 50 V, C0G, 0603 TDK C1608COG1H471J
C10, C14, C16 3 Ceramic, 0.1 µF, ±10%, 50 V, X7R, 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H104K
C11 1 Ceramic, 0.022 µF, ±10%, 50 V, X5R, 0805 TDK C2012X7R1H223K
C13 1 Ceramic, 56 pF, ±5%, 50 V, C0G, 0603 TDK C1608COG1H560J
C15 1 Ceramic, 47 µF, ±20%, 25 V, X5R, CKG57D TDK CKG57DX5R1E476M
C17, C25 2 Ceramic, 1 µF, ±10%, 10 V, X5R, 0603 TDK C1608X5R1A105K
C18 1 Ceramic, 68000 pF, ±10%, 50 V, X7R, 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H683K
C26 1 Ceramic, 330 pF, ±10%, 250 V, C0G, 0603 TDK C1608COG2E331K
Diode D1, D2 2 Schottky, 75 V, 350 mW, SOD–123 Diodes, Inc. 1N4148W–7
D3 1 Zener, SMD, 16 V, 1 W, SMA Diodes, Inc. SMAZ16–13
D4 1 Zener, SMD, 6.2 V, 350 mW, SOT–23 Zetex, Inc. BZX84C6V2TA
Inductor L1 1 2 µH, RM5, SMD Pulse PB2118
MOSFET Q1, Q2 2 N–channel, 30 V, 50 A, 0.0029 Ω, LFPAK Hitachi HAT2099H
Transistor Q3 1 PNP, 60 V, 350 mW, SOT–23 Diodes, Inc. MMBT2907A–7
Q4 1 NPN, 40 V, 350 mW, SOT–23 Diodes, Inc. MMBT2222A–7
MOSFET Q5 1 N–channel, 200 V, 3 A, 0.130 Ω, SO–8 Fairchild FDS2670S
Resistor R1, R10 2 Thick film, 10 Ω, ±5%, 1/2 W, 2010 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–12ZYJ100U
R2, R3, R16 3 Thick film, 10 kΩ, ±5%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3GEYJ103V
R4 1 Thick film, 20 Ω, ±5%, 1/10 W, 0805 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–6GEYJ200V
R5 1 Thick film, 750 Ω, ±1%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF7500V
R6 1 Thick film, 499 Ω, ±1%, 1/10 W, 0805 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–6ENF4990V
R7, R20 2 Thick film, 1.1 kΩ, ±5%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3GEYJ112V
R9 1 Thick film, 86.6 kΩ, ±5%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF8662V
R11 1 Thick film, 12.1 kΩ, ±1%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF1212V
R13 1 Thick film, 909 Ω, ±5%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF9090V
R14 1 Thick film, 21.0 kΩ, ±1%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF2102V
R15 1 Thick film, 10 Ω, ±5%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3GEYJ100V
R17 1 Thick film, 2.10 kΩ, ±1%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF2101V
R18 1 Thick film, 6.19 kΩ, ±1%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF6191V
R19 1 Thick film, 11.8 kΩ, ±1%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3EKF1182V
R21 1 Thick film, 0.56 Ω, ±5%, 1 W, 2512 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–1WRQJR56U
R22 1 Thick film, 24 Ω, ±5%, 1/16 W, 0603 Panasonic – ECG ERJ–3GEYJ240V
Transformer T1 1 70 µH, RM–5–SMD, RM5 Pulse PB2063
Inductor T2 1 Coupled, 2 µH, RM5–SMD, RM5 Pulse PB2118
U1 1 BiCMOS Current Mode PWM Controller,
MICRO8_DGK8